Crown Land Set Apart for Police Purposes in the Borough of Temuka

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for police purposes; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the sixth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and fifty.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 31.55 perches.

Being Reserve 4559, formerly part of Reserve 283, situated in the Borough of Temuka (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 8046.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130653, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of January, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 25/163.)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Development of Water-power (Depot) in Block XIII, Town of Lumsden

[l.s.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the development of water-power (depot); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the sixth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and fifty.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 1 rood. Being Section 6, Block XIII, Town of Lumsden (Education Reserve), and being part of the land in Certificate of Title, Volume 11, folio 71 (Southland Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of January, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 88/90.)

Declaring Land Taken for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

[L.S.]

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section thirty-five of the Public Works Act, 1928, and section fifteen of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land in Proclamation No. 923, Wellington Land Registry, being the land described in the First Schedule hereto, excepting thereout the land in Proclamation No. 995, Wellington Land Registry, being the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, to be Crown Land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

FIRST SCHEDULE

A Company of the Comp	Being	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 329 2 21 18 1 7	Okurupatu A, No. 3, Subdivisions 2A, Nos. 1B, 1c, and 1D Okurupatu A, No. 3, part Subdivision 2A, No. 1E	XIV II II	Kopuaranga Otahoua Otahoua	}P.W.D. 35135	Edged pink.

SECOND SCHEDULE

	Being	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 6 2 28 5	Portion of Te Ore Ore Rifle Range (formerly part of Okurupatu A, No. 3 No. 2A, 1E)	п	Otahoua	P.W.D. 38419	Edged red.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of January, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 23/34/1.)

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Declaring Land Taken for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

[L.S.]

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section thirty-five of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land Declared to be Crown Land.	Being	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P.					
100 0 0	Section 45, Queen Charlotte Sound (S.O. 112.)	XIV	Gore	P.W.D. 118389	Edged red
134 0 0	Section 46, Queen Charlotte Sound (S.O. 100.)	XIV	,,	P.W.D. 118390	,,
	(Marlborough R.D.)				

In the Marlborough Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of January, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.